<BillNo> <Sponsor>

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1000

By Curcio

A RESOLUTION to congratulate Sonia Hughes upon becoming a United States citizen.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly take pleasure in honoring those individuals who come from an array of countries and backgrounds and have chosen to make the United States their home; and

WHEREAS, one such individual is Sonia Hughes, who became a United States citizen on February 20, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Hughes came to the United States from El Salvador in 2007 and made her home in Dickson; and

WHEREAS, in 2017, she established Sonia's Diner, which features authentic

Salvadorian, Latino, and savory American food; and

WHEREAS, Sonia Hughes is most grateful for the love and support she shares with her husband, Gilbert Hughes; and

WHEREAS, we are proud to welcome one of our country's newest citizens; now,

therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we congratulate Sonia Hughes upon becoming a United States citizen, extending our warmest welcome and our sincere best wishes for much success and happiness in all her future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.